
 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings and 
Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Economic 

Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 19 January 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 15 March 2016.   
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 
Report - Economic Development and 
Transport   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
City and Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods.  The paper incorporates data to December 
2015 as reported to Executive on 11 February 2016. 
 

5. Economic Dashboard Update   (Pages 13 - 18) 
 This report presents the economic dashboard which provides an 

update on performance. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

6. Update Report on Implementation of 
Outstanding Recommendations from the 
Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny 
Review   

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 This report provides an update on the implementation of the 
outstanding recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 
 

7. Development of York's Economic Strategy - 
Interim Report of Economic Strategy Task 
Groups   

(Pages 29 - 72) 

 This report updates Members on the ongoing work of the two 
Task Groups established to help develop York’s Economic 
Strategy. 
 

8. Work Plan 2015/2016 including proposed 
scrutiny topic around protection of grass 
verges   

(Pages 73 - 76) 

 Members are asked to give consideration to the Committee’s 
work plan and to a proposed scrutiny topic registration regarding 
the protection of grass verges in York. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 January 2016 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Gates, 
D Myers and Rawlings 

Apologies Councillor Warters 

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
33. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 18 November 2015 be signed and approved 
by the Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 

 Minute 25 to be amended to read “Councillor Neil 
Barnes declared a pecuniary interest...as his 
employer sponsored one of the potential 
occupants of the Community Stadium” 

 Minute 28 to be amended to read “It was 
confirmed that the Council would continue to pay 
the Living Wage, as measured by the Living 
Wage Foundation” (subject to the accuracy of the 
proposed amendment being verified) 

 
34. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



35. Proposed Regular Transport Briefings  
 

The Acting Director of City and Environmental Services outlined 
proposals to hold regular transport briefings for CYC Members.  
He stated that the recent pre-council briefing on transport had 
been well received and it was proposed that a series of 
briefings be held on a bi-monthly basis.  They would be open to 
all CYC Members.    

 
Committee Members expressed their support for this proposal 
and suggested that, after the briefings had become established, 
consideration be given as to whether they should be open to 
the public and/or webcast.  It was requested that, if possible, 
the briefings be held early evening and on alternate months to 
the committee’s meetings. 

 
Members suggested that it would be useful for one of the 
briefings to focus on the assessment criteria that were in place 
when assessing the condition of roads.  Members were invited 
to forward further suggested topics for the briefings to the Head 
of Transport. 

 
Resolved: That the proposal to hold regular transport briefings 

for CYC Members be supported. 
 

Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 
   transport issues. 

 
36. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2015/16 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.  The paper 
incorporated data to September 2015, as reported to Executive 
on 26 November 2015. 

 
Officers gave details of the main variations, as detailed in 
paragraphs 3 to 7 of the report.   

 
Officers were questioned about the projected shortfall in car 
parking income.   Members were informed that although the 
forecast had been more robust than previously, there were a 
number of variable factors, including the weather, which 
presented difficulties when forecasting income.  Members noted 

Page 2



that the technical issues that had arisen in respect of the Pay 
on Exit Trial at the Marygate Car Park had impacted on income 
generation and they requested further information on this issue, 
including the number of weekends the barriers were not 
operational.1 

 
Officers were also questioned about the anticipated shortfall in 
building control income.  They explained that this was a very 
competitive field and although householders often used the 
Council’s service, the Council was not as successful when it 
tendered for commercial contracts.   Members commented on 
the need to ensure that the planning team and the building 
regulations team worked closely together.   It was agreed that, 
at some time in the future, it may be useful for the committee to 
receive a report on the offer provided by Building Control. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 

Action Required  
1. Arrange for information to be circulated   

 
 PL  

 
37. Economic Dashboard  
 

Members considered a report that provided a recommended 
performance dashboard for the committee to use.  The report 
also provided an update on recent performance.   

 
Members noted that the proposed dashboard replicated that 
used by the Executive Member for Economic Development and 
they were asked to consider whether there were additional 
areas that the committee would wish to monitor. 

 
Members requested that the committee received the following 
additional data: 

 GVA per head 

 Wages and wage gap 

 Equalities data (including deprivation indicators, child 
poverty, the gender pay gap and information on part-time 
working) 

 York footfall 

Page 3



 The breakdown of businesses by number of employees and also 
data on self-employment (including data in respect of business 
start ups) 

 The Living Wage and a breakdown regarding the size of the 
businesses that were paying the Living Wage. 

 The make up of businesses within the city centre, for example the 
percentage of independent businesses, and the changing nature 
of the businesses. 

 
Officers explained that some of the data requested, for example that 
in respect of wages, was published on an annual basis although other 
data in the dashboard could be presented to the committee on a 
more regular basis. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further report be presented at the next 

meeting outlining the proposed content of future 
dashboard reports to the committee to reflect the 
additional data that had been requested.   

 
Reasons: (i) To inform Members of the latest information on 

                     economic development. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the committee receives the data it 
requires to carry out its role effectively. 

 
 
38. Business Improvement District for York City Centre  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Business Improvement District (BID) initiative and which 
included a draft Memorandum of Understanding and Operating 
Agreement.  The report was due to be considered by the 
Executive on 28 January 2016.   

 
Members considered the recommendations that the Executive 
would be asked to consider, as detailed in paragraph 8 of the 
report. 

 
Members were broadly supportive of the paper and its 
recommendations but raised some concerns that the proposed 
membership of the Business Improvement District Board did not 
include councillors for the city centre wards.  Members 
commented on the need to ensure that Members who 

Page 4



represented the Guildhall, Fishergate and Micklegate wards 
had strong links with the Business Improvement District.  Noting 
the proposal that the Leader and Deputy Leader would be the 
Council’s representatives on the Board, Members agreed that 
the Executive should also be asked to consider putting in place 
a mechanism whereby councillors for the three city centre 
wards could put forward their views.  Members suggested that 
this could be achieved by appointing one of the city centre ward 
members to the Board or by the Council’s representatives on 
the Board meeting informally with the ward members. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the committee supported  

recommendations 1 and 2, as detailed in 
paragraph 8 of the draft report to Executive. 

 
(ii) That, in respect of recommendation 3, the 

Executive also be requested to consider 
putting in place some means of allowing input 
to the BID Board from councillors representing 
the three city centre wards.1 

 
Reason: To support the successful implementation of the 

Business Improvement District in York. 
 

Action Required  
1. Ensure Executive is aware of Committee's 
views  

 
PW  

 
39. Update Report on Implementation of Online Business/E- 
 Commerce Scrutiny Review Recommendations  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Online Business/E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 

 
Members were asked to consider signing-off any 
recommendations of the review where implementation had 
been completed. 

 
Members agreed that there was still more work to be done to 
address recommendations 1 and 6 and requested that the 
outstanding issues be brought to the attention of Make it York 
and Customer and Business Support Services. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

Page 5



 
  (ii) That recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 5 be signed- 
   off as having been fully implemented. 
 

(iii) That recommendations 1 and 6 not be signed-off at this 
stage and that a further update on these 
recommendations be presented to a future meeting. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations 
   which are still to be fully implemented. 

 
40. Work Plan 2015/2016  
 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan for 
2015/16. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 
following additions: 

 Economic Dashboard update to be presented at next 
meeting  

 Report on wages to be presented at the meeting in 
January 2017 

 Update on outstanding recommendations from the Online 
Business/E-Commerce Scrutiny Review 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

   

 

Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

16th  March 2016 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services and 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods.  
 
2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 3 Report – Economic 
Development and Transport 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2015/16 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
The paper incorporates data to December 2015 as reported to 
Executive on 11th February 2016. 

 
 Analysis  

 
 Finance 
 
2. The services that relate to Economic Development and Transport 

Policy and Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). 
Service Plan Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny 
are shown below: 

  Forecast Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

City & Environmental Services     

Transport 6,548 6,758 +210 

Fleet -355 -157 +198 

Highways 2,533 2,663 +130 

Parking Income  -6,720 -6,438 +282 

Development Services, Planning and 
Regeneration 

635 740 +105 

Economic Development 185 165 -20 

    

Communities and Neighbourhoods     

Parking 1,075 1,075 0 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 
  Note: “+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 

Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 
following paragraphs. 

 
Transport (+£210k) 

 
3. The forecast overspend is mainly due to £100k unachieved ANPR 

income due the suspension of enforcement at Coppergate a
[...]
erformance. 

 
(ii) That members agree that more in depth annual reports are 

produced on wages and Gross Value Added given the 
importance of the trends in these areas to York’s economy and 
that these data are only available annually.  
 
Reason:  To inform Members of the latest information on 
Economic Development. 

 
 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 

Executive Member responsible for 
the report: 

Phil Witcherley 
Group Manager,  
Policy and Strategy Team 
(Economy and Place) 
City and Environmental 
Services  
Tel: (01904) 553343 
 

Cllr Keith Aspden 
Deputy Leader,  
Economic Development & Community 
Engagement 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 3/03/2016 

 
Chief Officer responsible for this 
report 
Neil Ferris  

Interim Director, City and Environmental 
Services  
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Annex A: Revised Dashboard  

Page 14



Collection 

Frequency
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Target

Polarity DoT

% of the population exposed to road, rail and air transport 

noise of 55 dB(A) or more during the night-time
Five Years 5.04 5.04 5.04 - - - - -

Up is 

Bad
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Five Years 8.01 8.01 8.01 - - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Five Years 6.18 6.18 6.18 - - - - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Five Years 6 6 6 - - - - -

JSA Claimants: % of Working Age Population (16-64) Monthly 2.30% 1.60% 0.80% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% - -
Up is 

Bad
Good

Benchmark - National Data Monthly 3.80% 2.90% 2.00% 1.7% 1.6% 1.5% - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly 4.90% 3.80% 2.70% 2.4% 2.2% 2.0% - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Monthly 1 1 1 1 1 1 - -

% Total Benefit Claimants (Working Age 16-64) Quarterly 8.60% 7.90% 7.30% 7.00% 6.9% - - -
Up is 

Bad
Good

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 14.30% 13.30% 12.50% 12.20% 12.00% - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Quarterly 15.90% 1
[...]
nce and ICT 

16 March 2016 

 
Update report on implementation of outstanding recommendations 
from the Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny Review 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the implementation of the 
outstanding recommendations (Annex A) arising from the previously 
completed Online Business / E-Commerce Scrutiny Review. 

 Background to the Review 

2. At a meeting of the former Economic & City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC) on 28 January 2014 the 
Committee considered a briefing paper on a proposed scrutiny review 
of Online Business / E-Commerce in York.  

3. Increasingly the traditional High Street retail sector is having to 
explore a multi-channel approach to reaching its markets, but 
independent businesses may not have access to the technology or 
skills to take advantage of new ways of earning custom. 

4. The Committee agreed there was a need to encourage traditional 
retail and independent businesses to make the most of newer 
technologies and telecommunications and that this topic was suitable 
for review. The Committee agreed to set up a Task Group to carry out 
the work on their behalf and subsequently agreed the following 
review aim and objectives. 
 
Aim 
Identify how City of York Council may better support city businesses 
to develop their online opportunities and improve their sales, 
marketing and profitability. 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Objectives 

i. Identify gaps in current support for online business and 

commerce 

ii. Identify any barriers the business community may face to 

increasing online working and possible solutions; 

iii. Investigate how a business, using online methods, can 

increase its profitability; 

iv. Investigate mentoring / matching opportunities 

v. Examine the opportunities for funding. 

5. Over a number of meetings and visits the Task Group gathered 
evidence in support of the review and its conclusions and 
recommendations were endorsed by ECDOSC at the 
[...]
 
b) Consultation phase of Guildhall project began with Residents 

Festival 30/31 January 2016 which included York Past and Present a 
grass roots local history group which makes extensive use of social 
media for communications.   A new Guild of Media Arts has been 
formed and is actively seeking new members at this time.  The 
selection of a commercial operating partner to run the Guildhall 
complex as a Business club and serviced office venue will assess 
their track record / capability in facilitating outreach / working in 
partnership. 

 

 

P
age 27

https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20151/community_innovation/695/city_centre_wi-fi
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20151/community_innovation/695/city_centre_wi-fi


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Interim Report of the Economic Development Task Group 
 

16 March 2016 

Development of York’s Economic Strategy 
 
Summary 

1. This report is to inform Members of the Economic Development & 
Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee of the ongoing work of the two 
Task Groups established to help develop York’s Economic Strategy. 
 
Background 

2. At a meeting of the Economic Development & Transport Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (EDAT) in July 2015 Members were provided with a 
report on the development of the new Economic Strategy for York along 
with proposals on how the Committee could contribute in a cross-party 
policy development role. 

3. The report noted that an economic strategy for York should help York 
businesses, Higher & Further Education and skills providers, City of York 
Council, Make it York, and any other relevant parties identify (a) the key 
challenges and opportunities for the future and (b) a prioritised action-
based approach for the city to address this. 

4. It was also noted that the strategy is owned by the city as a whole, rather 
than it being a Council strategy.  Many of the ambitions for the city c
[...]
ons from the Christmas 2015 floods. 

38. Finally the Task Groups agreed that in formulating an Economic 
Strategy, it was recognised that residents want to protect the special 
character and setting of the city, including protecting – for the most part – 
the surrounding countryside or informal Green Belt. 
 
 
Further Information gathered 

39. To complete the review in the most efficient and effective manner the 
Task Groups agreed a working party comprising Cllrs Cuthbertson, 
Rawlings and Barnes to progress the work. 

40. The working party met for the first time on 3 March 2015 to consider the 
draft Economic Strategy and officers gave an update on the progress of 
the strategy and the consultation that had taken place with the business 
community. 

41. The working party agreed that a collaborative approach was vital to the 
delivery of the strategy and that the Local Plan would have a key impact 
on its delivery. They also emphasised the key role the development of 
York Central would have on the successful delivery of the strategy. 

42. They accepted that the tourism sector did not require direct intervention 
although tourism could impact on some elements of the strategy. 

43. They noted that the previous strategy had too many priorities and the 
point of the refresh is to concentrate on what can be achieved and 
delivered along with partners. 

44. Members also had further input into the presentation of the draft 
Economic Strategy and suggested amendments to ensure clarity in its 
layout, with a greater focus on the positive choice that was being 
recommended, ahead of the final report being presented to the York 
Economic Partnership. 

45. When considering the mechanism by which the strategy would be 
formally approved it was agreed that it would be useful for the Executive 
to recommend the strategy to the city. 

46. They agreed that an interim report be made to the next meeting of EDAT 
on 16 March when recommendations to be included in the draft 
[...]
nce & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3. 1st Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
4. Overview Report on Low Emissions Strategy including update of Air Quality Action 

Plan (Mike Southcombe) 
5. Update report on iTravel (Neil Ferris) 
6. Update Report on Implementation of the Recommendations in Higher Value Jobs 

Scrutiny Review (Mark Alty)   
7. Work Plan 2015/2016 

18 November 2015 
@ 5pm 

1. Pre-decision Call-In. Air Quality Action Plan 3. 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 8



18 November 2015  
Not before 6pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Economic Development and Community 
Engagement. 

2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
3. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the city 
4. Work Plan 2015/2016 

19 January 2016 @ 
5.30pm  

1. Verbal Report on proposed regular Transport Briefings 
2. 2nd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Slipped from November) 
3. Economic Dashboard Update 
4. Update report on Business Improvement District 
5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations in Online Skills / E-Commerce 

Scrutiny Review  
6. Work Plan 2015/2016 including scrutiny reviews 

16 March 2016 
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update Report on Economic Dashboard 
3. Further Update on implementation of outstanding recommendations from Online 

Skills / E-Commerce Scrutiny review  
4. Interim Report of Economic Strategy Task Groups 
5. Work Plan 2015/2016 including proposed scrutiny topic around protection of grass 

verges. 

20 April 2016 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Economic Strategy review draft final report 
2. Work Plan 2015/2016. 

18 May 2016 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives 
2. Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the city 
3. Work Plan 2015/2016 

June/July – Universal Credit 

January 2017 – Wage Data Report 

P
age 74



 

 

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION / ASSESSMENT FORM FO
[...]
t of York's Economic Strategy - Interim Report of Economic Strategy Task Groups
	Annex 1 - Key findings from workshops.
	Annex 2 - Economic Strategy draft

	8 Work Plan 2015/2016 including proposed scrutiny topic around protection of grass verges
	Topic Registration Form - proposal for grass verge scrutiny v2






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 March 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), N Barnes, 
Cullwick, Gates, D Myers, Rawlings, Warters 
and Kramm (Substitute for Councillor 
D'Agorne) 
 
Councillor Fenton 

Apologies Councillor  D'Agorne 

 
41. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 19 January 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

44. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report - 
Economic Development and Transport  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2015/16 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.  The paper 
incorporated data to December 2015, as reported to the 
Executive on 11 February 2016. 



Members’ attention was drawn to the position in respect of 
parking income which was forecast to be £282k below budget.   
Officers stated that the flooding and the weather had impacted 
significantly on income. 
 
Referring to paragraph 3 of the report, officers were asked 
about the action that was being taken to address the 
unachieved income savings in CCTV.  Officers confirmed that a 
procurement exercise was currently taking place with a view to 
bringing this budget back in line. 
 
Referring to the cessation of the in-house pest control service, 
Members requested additional information on the comparative 
costs of using private contractors for pest control services for 
council properties.1 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange for information to be provided   

 
PL  

 
 

45. Economic Dashboard Update  
 
Members considered a report presenting the economic 
dashboard, which provided an update on performance.  
Members noted that some performance data, such as that in 
respect of wages, was only produced on an annual basis. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to an error in the report and 
stated that indictor CJGE72 (Employment Rate – Female) 
should read “71.7%” for quarter 2. 
 
Officers were asked about the timescale within which the impact 
of the Business Improvement District (BID) would become 
evident.  They stated that a Bid Manager had been appointed 
and it was hoped that the initiatives that would be implemented 
would begin to show results by the end of the year.  It would, 
however, be difficult to isolate the impact of the BID from other 
external factors.   
 
Members requested additional information on the actions that 
were being taken to improve the situation in respect of road 



traffic accidents and injuries.  It was suggested that this data 
should also make reference to any correlation with the 20mph 
limits that had been imposed.1 
 
Resolved: (i) That the updated monitoring report be noted. 
 

(ii) That more in depth annual reports be 
produced on wages and Gross Value added, 
given the importance of the trends in these 
areas to York’s economy and taking into 
account that this data is only available 
annually. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the latest information on 

economic development. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange for information to be provided   

 
MA  

 

46. Update Report on Implementation of Outstanding 
Recommendations from the Online Business / E-Commerce 
Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the outstanding recommendations arising 
from the previously completed Online Business / E-Commerce 
Scrutiny Review.  Members were asked to sign-off any 
recommendations where implementation had been completed. 
 
Officers detailed the actions that had been taken to address the 
outstanding recommendations, as detailed in Annex A of the 
report. 
 
Members sought assurances that the actions that were being 
taken were not focused solely on the city centre.  Officers stated 
that this was not the case and gave examples of the 
engagement that was taking place with other business areas 
including Acomb, Tang Hall, Fulford Road and Business Parks.  
   
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the remaining recommendations be  
   signed-off as having been completed. 
 



Reason: Members were satisfied that the outstanding 
recommendations of the review had now been 
fully implemented. 

 
 

47. Development of York's Economic Strategy - Interim Report 
of Economic Strategy Task Groups  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
ongoing work of the two Task Groups established to help 
develop York’s Economic Strategy. 
 
Members expressed their support for the draft Economic 
Strategy and agreed that it provided a focused and achievable 
strategy for the city.  It was acknowledged that, although the 
Council would play a key role in the implementation of the 
strategy, it was a city wide strategy and it was important that all 
partners were engaged with this initiative. 
 
Members agreed that the Local Plan would impact on the 
strategy and they stressed the importance of ensuring that an 
environmental capacity assessment was carried out alongside 
the adoption of the strategy.    
 
Members agreed that the committee would wish to monitor the 
implementation of the strategy through consideration of 
associated key performance indicators.  It was noted that the 
York Economic Partnership would also carry out an annual 
review of progress in implementing the strategy. 
 
Members were thanked for their input in the development of the 
strategy and for the work that the task groups had carried out.   
 
Members requested that any significant variations made to the 
strategy be reported back to the committee. 
 
It was agreed that the review be concluded. 
 
Resolved: (i) That it be recommended to the Executive that  
   the Economic Strategy be endorsed. 

  
(ii) That it be recommended that consideration be 

given to carrying out an Environmental 
Capacity Study, on the proviso that it does not 
affect the adoption of the strategy.  



 
Reason: To ensure that the city has in place a focused 

Economic Strategy. 
 

48. Work Plan 2015/2016 including proposed scrutiny topic 
around protection of grass verges  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan. 
 
Members also considered a proposed scrutiny topic registration 
regarding the protection of grass verges in York. The topic 
registration had been submitted by Councillor Fenton and he 
was invited to outline his reasons for the proposed review.  A 
Feasibility Report on Parking on Verges was also tabled. 
Councillor Warters tabled photographs illustrating the problems 
in his wards.  Members agreed that this was an issue which was 
widespread in the city and that it would be useful to carry out a 
scrutiny review on this topic. 
 
Councillor Kramm suggested that it would also be useful for a 
scrutiny review to be carried out on the Western Transport 
Corridor focused on issues around transport implications of York 
Central and its links to other developments.  
 
Resolved: (i) That, subject to the inclusion of the following 
    items, the work plan be approved: 

 Chief Executive of Make it York to be 
invited to meeting of 18 May 2016 to 
present its Annual Report. 

 A feasibility report on a possible scrutiny 
review on the Western Transport Corridor 
(focused on issues around transport 
implications of York Central and its links to 
other developments) to be presented at the 
meeting of 18 May 2016. 

 That the meeting scheduled for 20 April 
2016 be cancelled. 

 
(ii) That a scrutiny review be carried out on  
 Parking on Verges in York. 
 
(iii) That the review be carried out by a Task 

Group comprising: 
 Councillor Kramm  
 Councillor D Myers 



 Councillor Warters 
 Councillor Fenton  

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


